
Manchester & District Time Trials Association 
“Promoted for & on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules & Regulations” 

 

2023 M & D T T A 10 mile Series   

Result Sheet for Event No 3  
(Incorporating the) 

M&DTTA Juvenile & Junior Championships and the Trike Association  

Championship 
(Also incorporating the ) 

VTTA Manchester & NW Group Championship Series and 

Cheshire Points Series 3 of 20 
https://www.mdtta.info/m-d-10-series-2023 

 

Saturday 18th March 2023 

Held on Course J4/20 

 

All Qualifiers in the Championship Receive Association Medals 
The championship is open to riders of all clubs affiliated to the M&DTTA 

Trophies and Medals presented at the M&DTTA Luncheon 

 

Timekeepers Event No 1 Ian Ross & Martin Jackson 

 

Prizes (One rider one prize except for teams)* 

 
Seniors   Ladies   

1st Charlie Tanfield Saint Piran £40 1st Emily Martin Team Bottrill £40 

2nd Alexander Royle Manchester Bicycle Club £30 2nd Lucy Rogers Congleton CC * 

3rd Sam Taylor Weaver Valley CC £20 3rd Laura Oldroyd Total Tri Training £30 

    4th Clare Spencer Newcastle Tri Club £20 

      

Juveniles   Juniors   

1st Nicholas Smith Westmead Team 88 £20 1st Sebastian Grindley North Cheshire Clarion £30 

        

Veterans on (AAT)   Team - Manchester Bicycle Club  

1st Lucy Rogers Congleton CC £40 Alexander Royle  £20 

2nd Kevin Blades 360cycling £30 Alistair Rutherford £20 

3rd Stephen Dooley Seamons CC £10 Luke Buswell £20 

= Ed Moss Beacon Roads CC £10    

 

Thanks to all who took part in this weekend’s M&DTTA 10, Event 3, incorporating the the Trike 

Association Championship, the VTTA Manchester & NW Group Championship Series and 

The Cheshire Points Series 3 of 20. Congratulations to all prize winners. As always, a great big thank 

you to the Timekeepers, Ian Ross (start) and Martin Jackson (finish) and Marshals/Helpers Mavis 

Ross, Ade Hughes, Tim Smith, Rob Bailey, Rod Brooks, Dave Fearon, John Jackson, Carol Pardoe, 

Muriel and VTTA for running the kitchen. Without your help there would be no event. 

 

Event Organiser: David Clayton, 117 Thirlmere, Macclesfield, Cheshire. Tel 07879 602821  

Check out our website at www.mdtta.info  

 
You can view photos taken at the event by Brian Jones, Kimroy Photography, Official photographer to CTT 

& VTTA. The gallery of images is live: The direct link to it is - https://tinyurl.com/MDTTA10180323  

 

https://www.mdtta.info/m-d-10-series-2023
http://www.mdtta.info/
https://tinyurl.com/MDTTA10180323


 



Trikes

Pos. Num Name Club Cat
Actual 

Time
AAT Std AAT

1 4 Lez Young (Trike) TA NE Region V69 31:17 05:14 26:03

2 3 Alan Shuttleworth (Trike) Weaver Valley CC V76 33:09 06:49 26:20

3 1 Vic Trigger (Trike) Crewe Clarion Wh V77 33:53 07:05 26:48

4 2 Brian Moore (Trike) TA NW Region V68 34:15 05:03 29:12

Juveniles

Pos. Num Name Club Cat
Actual 

Time

1 15 Nicholas Smith Westmead Team 88 Juv 26:10

2 14 Duncan  Whalley ABC Centreville Juv DNF

Juniors

Pos. Num Name Club Cat
Actual 

Time

1 19 Sebastian Grindley North Cheshire Clarion Jun 19:44

2 18 Johnny Robinson Seamons CC Jun 23:37

3 17 Reuben Corlett Birkenhead North End CC Jun DNS(A)

Senior

Pos. Num Name Club Cat
Actual 

Time
AAT Std AAT

1 70 Charlie Tanfield Saint Piran S26 19:07

2 60 Alexander Royle Manchester Bicycle Club S29 20:57

3 30 Sam  Taylor Weaver Valley CC S32 21:02

4 50 David Parkin Velotik Racing Team S36 21:05

5 65 Steven Filder Velo6 Racing S37 21:19

6 35 Stephen Dooley Seamons CC V40 21:42 00:00 21:42

6 61 Joe Rendall Congleton CC - MyWindsock S30 21:42

8 40 Alistair Rutherford Manchester Bicycle Club V41 21:50 00:04 21:46

9 36 Louis Thomas-Messenger Macclesfield Wheelers S23 22:02

10 66 Kevin Blades 360cycling V52 22:29 00:55 21:34

11 55 Ed Moss Beacon Roads CC V52 22:37 00:55 21:42

12 25 Michael Greaney Stockport Clarion CC V49 22:43 00:40 22:03

13 42 Luke Buswell Manchester Bicycle Club S31 22:56

14 62 Emily Martin Team Bottrill L33 22:57

15 68 Mike Walker Congleton CC - MyWindsock V44 23:04 00:17 22:47

16 31 Neil Swithenbank 360cycling V44 23:06

17 69 Alex  Critcher Team Wheelguru V47 23:15 00:30 22:45

18 51 Michael  Summers Team Wheelguru V48 23:45

19 63 Philip Gleave Congleton CC - MyWindsock S27 23:47

19 58 Martin Harney Manchester Bicycle Club V59 23:52 01:38 22:14

21 52 Lloyd Smith Weaver Valley CC S31 23:53

22 32 Lucy Rogers Congleton CC - MyWindsock LV54 23:58 03:42 20:16

23 26 Ben Norbury Congleton CC - MyWindsock S39 24:25

24 48 Patrick Healy Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles V55 24:41 01:12 23:29

25 34 Neil Hollingsworth Rochdale Tri Club V52 24:49

26 41 Paul Basson ABC Centreville V51 24:54 00:50 24:04

27 64 Jac Gruffydd Caffi Gruff S25 25:00

28 47 Peter Jackson Macclesfield Wheelers V65 25:18 02:24 22:54

28 37 Martin Bell Total Tri Training V52 25:29

30 20 Chris Wilcox Lyme Racing Club V60 25:34

31 57 Ian Peacock Leek CC - Den Engel Belgian Bar V70 26:00 03:13 22:47

32 43 Shayne Wilson Team Wheelguru V41 26:07

33 24 Laura Oldroyd Total Tri Training L32 26:40

34 23 Clare Spencer Newcastle (Staffs) Tri Club LV41 27:53

35 54 Michelle Fairclough Velotik Racing Team LV47 28:44 03:01 25:43 incl 1:50 LS

36 53 Alison Stephenson Congleton CC - MyWindsock LV53 28:46 03:35 25:11

37 27 Malcolm Giles Pocomotion Road Club V69 30:16

38 39 Tracy Gregory Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles LV57 30:21 04:02 26:19

39 28 Harry Cowley Chester RC V75 30:27 04:14 26:13

40 49 John Verbickas Seamons CC V77 30:48 04:44 26:04

41 22 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers V80 32:01 05:33 26:28

42 21 John King Janus Road Club V85 38:45

DNF 14, 59

DNS(A) 17, 29, 38, 44, 46

DNS 33, 45, 56, 67

 



 

Vets Standard

Pos. Num Name Club Cat
Actual 

Time

AAT 

Std
AAT

1 32 Lucy Rogers Congleton CC - MyWindsock LV54 23:58 03:42 20:16

2 66 Kevin Blades 360cycling V52 22:29 00:55 21:34

3 35 Stephen Dooley Seamons CC V40 21:42 00:00 21:42

3 55 Ed Moss Beacon Roads CC V52 22:37 00:55 21:42

5 40 Alistair Rutherford Manchester Bicycle Club V41 21:50 00:04 21:46

6 25 Michael Greaney Stockport Clarion CC V49 22:43 00:40 22:03

7 58 Martin Harney Manchester Bicycle Club V59 23:52 01:38 22:14

8 69 Alex  Critcher Team Wheelguru V47 23:15 00:30 22:45

9 68 Mike Walker Congleton CC - MyWindsock V44 23:04 00:17 22:47

9 57 Ian Peacock Leek CC - Den Engel Belgian Bar V70 26:00 03:13 22:47

11 47 Peter Jackson Macclesfield Wheelers V65 25:18 02:24 22:54

12 48 Patrick Healy Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles V55 24:41 01:12 23:29

13 41 Paul Basson ABC Centreville V51 24:54 00:50 24:04

14 53 Alison Stephenson Congleton CC - MyWindsock LV53 28:46 03:35 25:11

15 54 Michelle Fairclough Velotik Racing Team LV47 28:44 03:01 25:43

15 49 John Verbickas Seamons CC V77 30:48 04:44 26:04

17 28 Harry Cowley Chester RC V75 30:27 04:14 26:13

18 39 Tracy Gregory Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles LV57 30:21 04:02 26:19

19 22 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers V80 32:01 05:33 26:28

 
 

 


